



\$~35 to 67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

35

+ **W.P.(C) 11761/2016**

GULSHAN KUMAR RAWAT

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

36

+ **W.P.(C) 11772/2016**

DEVI DUTTA SHARMA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

37

+ **W.P.(C) 9639/2020**

VIJAY KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

38

+ **W.P.(C) 1723/2021**

RICHPAL SINGH AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

39

+ **W.P.(C) 5911/2021**

RAJ KUMAR ATTRI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

40

+ **W.P.(C) 6048/2021**

MANGI LAL BOCHYIA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

41

+ **W.P.(C) 792/2021**

VIKRANT KUMAR ORS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

42

+ **W.P.(C) 6506/2021**

MOHAN SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



43 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 6530/2021**
PRAHLAD MEENA AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
44 + **W.P.(C) 6709/2021**
N GURUMURTHY AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
45 + **W.P.(C) 8495/2021**
BIPIN KUMAR ROY AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
46 + **W.P.(C) 8547/2021**
BALRAJ SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
47 + **W.P.(C) 9847/2021**
SATYABIR YADAV & ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
48 + **W.P.(C) 10473/2021**
ANIL KUMAR SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
49 + **W.P.(C) 10571/2021**
KAMLESH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
50 + **W.P.(C) 12458/2021**
ASHOK KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents



W.P.(C) 11761/2016 & connected matters

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/04/2026 at 13:21:07



- + **W.P.(C) 6795/2022**
RATADIYA KESHAV BHAI AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents
- 60
+ **W.P.(C) 6812/2022 & CM APPL. 20675/2022**
GURMEET SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 61
+ **W.P.(C) 6981/2022**
MD. MERAJ KHAN AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents
- 62
+ **W.P.(C) 10757/2022 & CM APPL. 31256/2022**
BABU LAL MEENA AND ORSPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondent
- 63
+ **W.P.(C) 11930/2022 & CM APPL. 35624/2022**
ROTAN SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 64
+ **W.P.(C) 14031/2022 & CM APPL. 49202/2022**
NAVRATTAN AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 65
+ **W.P.(C) 14823/2022**
DAVINDER KUMAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
- 66
+ **W.P.(C) 14868/2022 & CM APPL. 45723/2022**
DEBASISH TARAFDAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
- 67
+ **W.P.(C) 2231/2023 & CM APPL. 8473/2023**



RACHHPAL SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Present:

Ms. Saahila Lamba, Adv. for Appellant in Item Nos. 36 & 37
Mr. Ravi Rai, Mr. Yash Narain, Ms. Suramya Srivastava,
Advocates for Petitioners in Item Nos. 37 and connected
matters

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra , Ms. Suruchi Yadav , Mr. Saurabh &
Mr. Sujeet Shukla, Adv. for Petitioners in Item No. 41

Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr. Shailendra Kumar
Mishra & Ms. Upanita Soumyadarshni, Adv. for Respondents
in Item No. 35, 36

Mr. Vedansh Anand (SPC) with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. for
Respondents in Item No. 35, 36

Mr. Kushagra Kumar SPC for Respondents in Item No. 36

Mr Raj Kumar Yadav and Ms Preeti Gothwal, Adv. for UoI in
Item No. 37

Mr. Bhagwan Sawrup Shukla CGSC with Mr. Mukesh Kumar
Pandey & Mr. Praveen Gupta, Adv. for UoI in Item No. 38

Mr Farman Ali CGSC with Ms Usha Jamnal, Adv. for
Respondents in Item No. 40

Mr. T. P. Singh, SPC for Respondents in Item No. 41

Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC Nodal Counsel with Mr. Sohan Lal,
DC in Item Nos. 41 & 61

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi & Mr. Arunav Padhi, Adv. for
UoI in Item No. 42

Mr. Bhagwan Sawrup Shukla CGSC with Mr. Mukesh Kumar
Pandey, Adv. for UoI in Item No. 44

Mr. Neeraj, SPC with Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. for
Respondents in Item No. 46

Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC alongwith Mr. Navneet
Saharan & Mr. Nipun Jain, Adv. for Respondent with Birbal,
SI / CISF in Item No. 47

Mr. Ranvir Singh SPC along with Mr. Aakash Kr. Singh, Adv.
for UoI in Item No. 48

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Mr. Varun Chugh and Ms. Ayushi
Agarwal, Adv. for Respondent in Item No. 50



Mr. Harish Kumar Garg and Mr. Saksham Garg Advs. for R1 in Item No. 51

Mr. Nirvikar Verma SPC & Mr. Varun Kumar, Adv. for UoI in Item No. 53

Mr. Anshuman, Adv. for Respondents in Item No. 58

Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, CGSC & Mr. Kautilya Birat, Adv. for Respondents in Item No. 60

Mr Jivesh Kumar Tiwari CGSC with Ms Samiksha and Ms Nandini Aggarwal, Advs. for Respondents in Item No. 64

Mr. Amit Gupta SPC with Mr. Vidhir Diwedi & Mr. Arthik Gill, Advs. in Item No. 65

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **02.04.2026**

1. It is already 04:30 PM.
2. Official Court time is over.
3. List on 21.05.2026.
4. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 2, 2026

"SS"