



\$~44 to 76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

44

+ **W.P.(C) 11761/2016**

GULSHAN KUMAR RAWAT

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

45

+ **W.P.(C) 11772/2016**

DEVI DUTTA SHARMA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

46

+ **W.P.(C) 9639/2020**

VIJAY KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

47

+ **W.P.(C) 1723/2021**

RICHPAL SINGH AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

48

+ **W.P.(C) 5911/2021**

RAJ KUMAR ATTRI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

49

+ **W.P.(C) 6048/2021**

MANGI LAL BOCHYIA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

50

+ **W.P.(C) 792/2021**

VIKRANT KUMAR ORS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

51

+ **W.P.(C) 6506/2021**

MOHAN SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



52 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 6530/2021**
PRAHLAD MEENA AND ORSPetitioners
versus
53 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 6709/2021**
N GURUMURTHY AND ORSPetitioners
versus
54 UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 8495/2021**
BIPIN KUMAR ROY AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
55 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 8547/2021**
BALRAJ SINGHPetitioner
versus
56 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 9847/2021**
SATYABIR YADAV & ORS.Petitioners
versus
57 UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
+ **W.P.(C) 10473/2021**
ANIL KUMAR SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
58 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 10571/2021**
KAMLESH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus
59 UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
+ **W.P.(C) 12458/2021**
ASHOK KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents

 $+$

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

 $+$

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

+

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

+

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

 $+$

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

 $+$

.....Petitioners

.....Respondents

+

.....Petitioner

.....Respondents

 $+$

.....Petitioner

.....Respondent

Page 3 of 6

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2026 at 12:47:04



- 69 + **W.P.(C) 6795/2022**
RATADIYA KESHAV BHAI AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents
- 70 + **W.P.(C) 6812/2022 & CM APPL. 20675/2022**
GURMEET SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 71 + **W.P.(C) 6981/2022**
MD. MERAJ KHAN AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents
- 72 + **W.P.(C) 10757/2022 & CM APPL. 31256/2022**
BABU LAL MEENA AND ORSPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondent
- 73 + **W.P.(C) 11930/2022 & CM APPL. 35624/2022**
ROTAN SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 74 + **W.P.(C) 14031/2022 & CM APPL. 49202/2022**
NAVRATTAN AND ORSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
- 75 + **W.P.(C) 14823/2022**
DAVINDER KUMAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
- 76 + **W.P.(C) 14868/2022 & CM APPL. 45723/2022**
DEBASISH TARAFDAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
- + **W.P.(C) 2231/2023 & CM APPL. 8473/2023**



RACHHPAL SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Present:

For Petitioners:

Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, Adv in Item No. 53

For Respondents:

Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC, Ms. Indu Uttara, Adv. in Item No. 44

Mr. Vedansh Ananad (SPC) with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. in Item No. 44 & 45

Mr. Kushagra Kumar, SPC in Item No. 45

Ms. Pratima N Lakra CGSC, Ms. Indu Uttara, Adv. in Item No. 45

Mr. Bhagvan Swarup Shukla, CGSC with Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Mr. Praveen Gupta, Adv. in Item No. 47

Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, Senior Panel Counsel in Item No. 48, 51

Mr. T. P. Singh, SPC in Item No. 50

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv. in Item No. 51

Mr. Bhagvan Swarup Shukla, CGSC with Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Mr. Dashmesh Tripathi, Mr. Praveen Gupta, Adv. in Item No. 53

Mr. Neeraj (SPC), Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No. 55

Ms Manisha Agrawal Narain CGSC, Mr Nipun Jain, Adv. in Item No. 56

Mr. Digvijay Singh Bisht AC/ CISF Birbal SI/ CISF and N Khan HC / CISF in Item No. 56

Ms. Sagun Shahi, CGSC, Sh. Jitender Rajotia AC CISF, SI Vinod Singh, SI Kumar Gaurav in Item No. 59

Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC & Mr. Varun Kumar, Adv. in Item No. 62

Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC and Mr. Prajesh Vikram Srivastava, Mr. Dipanshu Sharma, Adv. in Item No. 63

Mr. Anshuman & Mr. Vaibhav Sood, Adv. in Item No.67

Mr. Syed Hussain Adil Taqvi (Sr. Panel counsel) with Mr, Waseem, Adv. in Item No. 68

Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain (CGSC) & Mr Kautilya Birat, Adv. in Item No. 69

Mr. Anshuman & Mr. Vaibhav Sood, Adv. in Item No. 70



Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari (CGSC), Ms. Nandini Aggarwal.
Advs. in Item No. 73

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

21.05.2026

%

1. This is a batch of 33 writ petitions which are pending from nearly 10 years.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondents admit that the relief sought by substantial number of writ Petitioners is squarely covered by *Union of India and Others v. Ex. HC/GD Virender Singh*: 2022 SCC OnLine 1058.
3. However, she prays for time to prepare the chart.
4. On 03.09.2025, learned counsel representing the Respondent was directed to collect all the details and ensure that the chart is prepared. However, the chart which has been prepared by the Respondents is not complete.
5. List on 25.05.2026 in the "supplementary list" for final disposal.
6. No further request for adjournment shall be entertained.
7. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 21, 2026

"SS"